

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS MAZDA MOTOR
CORPORATION AND MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC.
DBA MAZDA NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS**

DAVID R. KELLY
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
150 South 5th Street
Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 339-8682
Facsimile: (612) 672-3200

MARK V. BERRY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN TAKAHASHI
ROBERT S. ROBINSON
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
879 West 190th Street
Suite 700
Gardena, CA 90248
Telephone: (310) 768-3068
Facsimile: (310) 719-1019

*Counsel for Respondents
Mazda Motor Corporation and
Mazda Motor of America, Inc.
dba Mazda North American Operations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. PLEADINGS IN THE STATE TRIAL COURT: PETITIONERS ALLEGE MAZDA MOTOR CORPORATION CHOSE THE WRONG OPTION OF THE TWO REAR CENTER SEAT SAFETY BELT OPTIONS PROVIDED BY NHTSA	4
II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL FINDS CONFLICT PREEMPTION UNDER <i>GEIER</i>	8
III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND REGULATORY STANDARDS SHOWING THAT PETITIONERS' CLAIMS WERE PREEMPTED	9
A. Constitutional Issues	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. For 42 Years, FMVSS 208 Has Provided A Comprehensive Framework for Motor Vehicle Passenger Restraints	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	19
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO SHOW THE LOWER COURT’S APPLICATION OF <i>GEIER</i> TO PREEMPT THE “WRONG OPTION” CLAIM HERE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S VIEW OF <i>GEIER</i> , OR THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS EVALUATING THE SAME “WRONG OPTION” CLAIM	19
A. Unlike Petitioners’ Desired Interpretation, <i>Geier</i> is not to be Narrowly Applied	19
B. As the Lower Court Undertook An Analysis of the Policy Reasons Behind the Safety Belt Options for Rear Inboard Seats, This Case is not the Proper Vehicle to Address the Alleged “Options Always Preempt” Standard	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Petitioners Failed to Show Any Conflict with Other Cases Finding Preemption of Rear Center Seat “Wrong Option” Claims	22
II. SINCE THE PREEMPTION DECISION BELOW RELIED ON A REGULATION THAT WAS PART OF A COMPREHENSIVE, AUTHORITATIVE AGENCY POLICY, THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH <i>SPRIETSMA</i>	23
III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH <i>WYETH</i> , GIVEN THE COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY SCHEME IN FMVSS 208, AND PETITIONERS’ WAIVER BELOW OF THEIR FAILURE TO WARN CLAIMS	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	25, 26, 28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	20
<i>Carden v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 509 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. den.</i> June 9, 2008	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevere v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 6 (2004)	23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal.4th 910 (2004)	20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	10
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	10
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hillsborough County</i> <i>v. Automated Medical Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	10
<i>Hurley v. Motor Coach Industries, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10-11, 12
<i>O'Hara v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 753 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3rd Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Roland v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 881 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. App. 2008)	21, 23, 25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor America., Inc.</i> , 167 Cal.App.4th 905 (2008)	8, 9, 21, 24, 28
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article 6, cl. 2	9
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Supreme Court Rule 10	1
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 571.208	13
49 C.F.R. § 571.3	9
32 Fed. Reg. 2408 (Feb. 3, 1967)	11
35 Fed. Reg. 14,941 (Sept. 25, 1970)	12
44 Fed. Reg. 77,210 (Dec. 31, 1979)	11, 12
49 Fed. Reg. 15,241 (Apr. 18, 1984)	11, 14
53 Fed. Reg. 47,982 (Nov. 29, 1988)	15
54 Fed. Reg. 25,275 (June 14, 1989)	15
54 Fed. Reg. 46,257 (Nov. 2, 1989)	15, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
58 Fed. Reg. 46,551 (Sept. 2, 1993)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 46,546 (Aug. 6, 2003)	11
69 Fed. Reg. 70,904 (Dec. 8, 2004)	9
 OTHER RESOURCES	
Comments of Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc., docketed as NHTSA 87-08-NO1-021 (July 30, 1987)	17
NHTSA, CHILD PASSENGER RESOURCE MANUAL 88 (Mar. 1992)	19
